## , TA

## [No. 57, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 71.

A joint resolution to amend section 1, article XII of the constitution, providing for the submission of amendments to the constitution by the legislature upon a three-fifths vote of the members elected.

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That section 1 of article XII of the constitution be amended to read:

Section 1. Any amendment or amendments to this constitution may be proposed in either house of the legislature, and if the same shall be agreed to by three-fifths of the members elected to each of the two houses, such proposed amendment or amendments shall be entered on their journals, with the yeas and nays taken thereon, " the same shall be published for three months before the next general election and shall be submitted to the qualified electors at such election; and if the people shall approve and ratify such amendment or amendments by a majority of the electors voting thereon, such amendment or amendments shall become a part of the constitution; provided that if more than one amendment be submitted, they shall be submitted in such manner that the people may vote for or against such amendments separately.

## [No. 53, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 72.

A joint resolution appointing a committee to confer with the committee from the legislature of the state of Minnesota, here-tofore appointed, relative to settlement of boundary line dispute between the state of Minnesota and the state of Wisconsin, and matters incident thereto, and to submit recommendations in regard thereto.

WHEREAS, a controversy has arisen and exists between the state of Minnesota and state of Wisconsin with reference to the boundary line between said states where the same runs through, that part of the Mississippi river known as Lake Pepin, and

WHEREAS, a similar controversy has arisen and exists between said states with reference to the waters near the mouth of the St. Louis river, and

Whereas, the controversy as to said Lake Pepin involves the jurisdiction of the said respective states over the rights of fishery in said Lake Pepin, and

Whereas, a suit has been instituted by the state of Minnesota against the state of Wisconsin in the United States Sup-